GOVT. OF WEST BENGAL KOLKATA POLICE NOTIFICATION

No. TP./01

Dated, Kolkata, The 4th January, 2025

Whereas it is necessary in the interest of public safety and convenience to facilitate the repairing of carriageway (Eastern Flank) of MAA Flyover at every night in between 22:00 hrs and 06:00 hrs, undertaken by Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority, I, Manoj Kumar Verma, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Kolkata, in exercise of power vested in me under section 115,116,117,122 and 126 of M.V.Act, 1988, Section 62, 62(lB) of Calcutta Police Act. 1866, 39, 39 (1B) of Calcutta Subn. Police Act 1866 read with Rule No. 85,86,87, 88 and 93 of the Rules for the Regulation of Traffic in Kolkata and its suburbs and under Sub-Section (1) of Section 4 of the West Bengal Traffic Regulation Act, 1965(W.B. Act XV of 1965) read with Govt. of West Bengal Home (Transport) Dept. order No. 7605-WT, dated 20th July, 1965 and Govt. of West Bengal in Transport Dept. Notification No. 3363-WT/3M/34/99 dated the 29th April' 1999, do hereby order that during the closure of MAA Flyover at night in between 22:00 hrs and 06:00 hrs, vehicles availing MAA Flyover will be diverted in the following manner:

The vehicles, availing A J C Flyover - MAA Flyover for their eastward journey, will be diverted via 7 Point Crossing- - Surawardi Avenue - Darga Road - No 4 Bridge - P C Connector - then E M Bypass.

This will come into force immediately and will continue till completion of the work.

Dated : Kolkata, The 4th January, 2025 Sd/-(Manoj Kumar Verma, IPS) Commissioner of Police <u>Kolkata</u>